USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

Trade and other receivables 2,757 – – 39,410 – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 19,094 – 1 12,262 – 1,177 17,734
Trade and other payables (72,661) (106) (76) (10,716) (6) (92) –

Net exposure arising from recognised assets
 and liabilities (50,810) (106) (75) 40,956 (6) 1,085 17,734

Exposure to foreign currencies
(expressed in United States Dollars)

2023

Mongolian
Togrog

Australian
Dollar Euros Renminbi

Singapore
Dollar

Hong Kong
Dollar

United States
Dollar

USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

Trade and other receivables 36 – – 33,726 – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 22,700 – 1 50,571 – 20 4
Trade and other payables (60,619) – (34) (10,358) – (228) –

Net exposure arising from recognised assets
 and liabilities (37,883) – (33) 73,939 – (208) 4

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

An 5% strengthening/weakening of other currency against functional currencies defined in Note 2(w) as at the respective end
of the reporting periods would (decrease)/increase profit after taxation (2023: (decrease)/increase profit after taxation) by the
amount shown below. This analysis assumes that all other risk variables remained constant.

2024 2023
Profit/loss for the year USD’000 USD’000

5% increase in MNT (1,905) (2,138)
5% decrease in MNT 1,905 2,138
5% increase in AUD (5) –
5% decrease in AUD 5 –
5% increase in EUR – (3)
5% decrease in EUR – 3
5% increase in RMB 1,531 2,631
5% decrease in RMB (1,531) (2,631)
5% increase in SGD – –
5% decrease in SGD – –
5% increase in HKD 55 (8)
5% decrease in HKD (55) 8
5% increase in USD 1,354 –
5% decrease in USD (1,354) –

124MMC | Annual report 2024Overview Financial & Operating Reviews Governance Sustainability Financial Statements Financial Summary Glossary Appendix I Appendix II

(d) Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from senior notes and borrowing. Borrowings issued at variable rates and fixed rates
expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk, respectively.

The following table details the profile of the Group’s net borrowings (interest-bearing financial liabilities less interest-bearing